
ds e· 

Decision No. 77161 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC 'UTILIT!ES COMMISSION OF '!HE STATE OF CAlIFORNIA. 

l:l. the Matter of the Application of ) 
JOHN and IRENE McIAIN d'ba Aerial Acres) 
Water System for a certificate of ) 
public convenience and necessity for l 
a~thority to oper~te a public utility 
w~tcr system to exercise its rights 

Application No. 51410 
(Filed October 3> 1969) 

~d privileges conveyed under the 
franchise granted by the County of ) 
Kern> ~d to establish rctes for water) 
service. ~ 

John Mclain,. for himself and Irene Mclain,. 
dba Aerial Acres Water System, applicants. 

Earl J. Crawford, William W. Day, John 
HcLiiin, ana: 't7ernon S. Rcichiird, interes't.ed 
parties. 

Jerg J", Levander and John J. Gibbons,. for 
e COtmilisslon staff. 

OPINION ...... _-----

This a1?plication by John and Irene McLain, db.a Aerial Acres 

Water System, requests a certifiea~e of public convenience and 

necessity to operate a public utility water system". and seeks auther­

ity to exercise a fr~ncbise and to establish rates. 

Public hearing was held in !.ancaster on February 3~ lQ70·, .,.. , 

"" before Examiner Gilman. 

At the hearing testimony was received from Ml:. McLaina:ld' ".;~'. 

from staff engineering. and accounting witnesses. 
" 

Background 

During 1957 and 1958 eleven individuals;) including eppli-

can~s, subdivided Tr~c~ No~ 2055, located s~< mi~es north of· North 

Edwards, in Kern Co'Unty. '!his!$ the south 320 o.cres of Section 36;1 

Township 12 North, Range 9 West, 5.3.1>.& M. the individuals 

-1-

"'., ' 



" 

A. 51410 ds* 

subsequently incorporated as Aerial Acres ~ Inc. Aerial Acres ~ Inc. 

contracted with Great Western Water Service to install and operate 

a water system. A main extension agreement was executed with Great 

Western on MarCh 4~ 1958 in an original amount of $71,500. It 

included all water facilities to serve the entire 3·20 acres subdi­

vided into 128 lots With the proviSion that refunds be made based' 

upon 22 percent of gross revenues. ~ 

No certificate of public convenience and necessity was 

ever issued to Great Western for this prOject. However, the system 

was installed in portions of the western half of the 320 acres and 

bas been in operation for an undetermined number of years. The 

record indicates that no reftc.'l.ds ~cre evcr received on the main 

extensio:l. agreement, nor dio. G:::.-eat Western I:lake an accounting to, the 

developers of the actual amounts expended to construct the system. 

Act".:al ea~h .ad",.Qnccs to (!;:::.-eat 'Vlestcrn by Aerial Acres, Inc. 

~ountcd to $13,900. ~=ial A~es, lee. also tran~ferred a well 

valued at $8,500 aIle land to C=eat vlestern. 

On Decem.ber 31, 1963, the Mc~j.ns purported to aequ1re 

the system from Great Western. Escrow ir..struetions show ~t the 

total consideration in the er.:lnsaecion 'WaS $20,572.95 segregated as 

follows: 

Cash to Seller $ 6,000.00 
Assumption of Loan 1,471.25 
Paid Outside of Eserow 13,000.00 

The "OUtside of Escrow" item apparently identifies the $13, SOO 

originally advanced to Great Western. 

Cer::ifie.ction ~nd Extens::'on 

This tr&lSfer to tbe l>IeI.:::.ins 'toTt..S :lot authorized by the 

Coc:ission. If we were to follow our previous practice, we would 

declare this transfer void pursuant to Section 851 of the Public 

-2-



A. 51410 ds ** 

U~ilities Code and hold that the system was still the property of 

Great Western subject to an unexecuted contract of sale. 

./ S:i:nce this ColIlmission has no power to compel specific' 

perforcance of a contract to sell utility property (Hanlon v. 

Eshleman, 169 C. 200) such an order could conceivably produce furdner' 

legal complications; it does not appear that holding' Great Western 

as owner and co-obligee of the public utility obligations attributable 

to t:his systetl would produce any tangible benefit to the public 

interests involved (cf. D.76952 in A.S03S7, Apr. of Perry, and 

C~3930, lnv. of Perry and Bannha~~~er); nor does it appear that any 

other benefits to the system r S customers could flow from ·.an exercise 

of the provisions of Section 851. 

Consequently we will, on our own motion, exercise the 

power granted us by the proviSions of Section 853 Public Utilities 

Code, and exempt this utility system from the provisions of 

Section 851, only to the extent necessary to validate the 'Great 

Western transfer. 

The staff has suggested that we attempt ~o regularize 

applicants' status by issuing them a ce=tific:l.te of public conveni ... 

ence and necessity. Section 1001 of the Public Utilities Code gives 

us no express power to retroactively certificate an unlawfully 

constructed water system and neither staff nor applicant has pofntcd 

out any adverse effects which could result from the lack of a 

certificate. Consequently" no certificate will be issued. 

Applicants need no further certificate to extend into 

n ••• territory ••• contiguous to [theirl ••• system" and not theretofore 

served by a public utility of like character ...... " regardless of 

whether their original operations were eoo.necced lawfully. (Sec .. " 

1001, Pub. Util. Code.) 

-3-

, 
\ 

j 
I 



P ... ,Sl4l0 cIs * 

the utility presently has 52 water users; with an addi­

tional storage eank and boos~er pump cxpce~ed to be operational 

soon~ ~he system should be adequate for service 1:0' 80 customers. 

The staff engineer estimates that an additional source of supply 

capable of providing an extra 300 gpm 'Would be required 1:0 provide 

adequate service to a total of 128 lots in the present and projected 

Consequently ~ under the provisions of Section 2710 
of the Public Utilities Codc~ we will impose appropriate limits 

on the number of cus~omers ~o be served., 

Extension Con~racts 

Aerial Acrcs~ Inc:. originally issued; 640:, shares of stock. 

At the present time John and Irene Mclain (formerly Irene Nichols) 

own 295 shares and Sierra Nevada Enterprises (owned and controlled' 

by John and Irene McLain) ot-inS 240 sharcs~ making a total of 535 

shares of Aerial Acres~ Inc.~ owned or controlled by the, McLains.;. 

Of the 105 remaining shares, 45 are owned by Josefa Ruiz, 8. by 

E. Carpenter~ 32 by Alan Harrison, and 20 by John and Mary Dermody'. 

Sierra Nevada Enterprises appears to be an inactive corporation 

except for i~s ownerShip of Aerial Acres, Inc •. stock •. 

Applicants proposC' to finance the extensions into the 

rest of the tract by a main extension contract with Aerial Acres
J 

Inc. Bacause of applicants' nearly complctQ ownership- of the s~ock 
of Aerial Acres, the staff proposes' that we, order' all main' extension 

con~racts asSigned'· back to the utility. The refunds due under the 

contracts would,. lJnder this plan, be retained and credited to ~b.e 

utility's proprietorship capital~ The objective. of this proposal 

is to reduce the cash drain on the utility. HO"to7ever, it concededly. 

detracts from the legitima~e expectations of the minority 

sto<:l~olders • 

-4-



A. 51410 ds 

Furthermore, applicants have indicated that there isa 

prospective- p'lJrchaser for the shares of Aerial Acres, Inc. The staff 

proposal can be justified onlY'(.o1b.ile the large common interest exists 

between the utility and subdivider; hence, the staff proposal would 

become inappropriate if such a sale were accomplished. Consequently, . 

the sta-ff's proposal will be slightly modified to require retention· 

only of that portion of the refunds which. matches the Mclain's·· 

interest in Aerial Acres. 

The staff also recom:nends that applicants be ::equi:edto 

ente: into a $13,000 main extension agreement with Aerial Acres, Inc. 

for ~he lSSa facilities. The proposal would tc::minate the refund 

period in 1975 (and thus limit the amount of potential refunds). 

Staff as:;erts that refund obligation under the original Grea.t Western 

contracts (which cover the entire tract) would have ceased on that 

date, and ~rgues that a mere change in utility ownersbipshould not 

increase ~hetotal ~ount of refunds expected by the subdivider. 

!he staff proposal appears to be reasonable and will be· 

accepted .. 

Original Costs 

There ~e no eost figures ~vailable for the construction 

which has been completed. Applicants r plant appraisal shows an 

U1ldcpreciat~d historical cost of $55,509 and ~ related depreciation 

reserve of $l8,545 as of January ll, 1969. Tbe former water utility 

operator who prepared the estfmate was not available at the hearing. 

The appraisal as presented lacks supporting detail. Tac comparable 

staff esticatc chows $30,140 b~scd on costs of othe: u~ili~ics wi~h 

a $6,514 reserve fo:e depreciation. 'rhe staff pl::ult costs are further 

brok.an do'Wll thus: 

Advances 
Contnoutions 
Proprietary Capital 
Reserve for Depreciation 

-5-

$13,000 
4,626 
6,.000 
G',514 



A. 51410 ds 

Appli~nt sought and then waived the right to· further hearing to 

produce evidence to challenge the staff's figures. The staff esti~ 

mate will be adopted. 

Rates and Operating Results 

The staff proposed some minor modifications in applicants' 

rate structure. !be estimated revenues for staff's and applicants r 

rate struc'b:re are approxix:lately the same. The staff estimated 

operating results are shown in the following table: 

Operating. Revenues 
Oper~ting Expenses :m.d 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
(excluding depreciation) 

1969 -
$4,000 

3,400 

1974--
$7,.100 

6.,100 

The staff-estimated operating expenses for 19'69 are 

essentially the same as shown in the application. However, appli­

cants' vehicle expense of $2,000 primarily represents. new utility 

plant and should be capitalized. The staff allowed $300 for vehicle 

expense. Depreciation expense for 1969 was est~ted at. $1,059 of 

which $120 would be charged to contributions. The 1974 expenses 

reflect the added growth in plant and customers~ 

In general, present management appears able to· meet out­

of-poelcct expenses from the revenues generated. Emr>loymcnt of a 

paid ~ger,. however,. would produce a cash deficit. 

l..oss Reimbursement Fmld 

It is cstit:1ated that completion of the distribution system 

for the west 160 acres togethc~ with an addi~ional storage tank and 

booster co~ld increase ad valorem taxes by $1,.000 per year. An 

additiona~ 30 customers could ~bsorb this added oU"i::-of-pocl(ct cost 

witl"l.out ::.n:tting ~y additional burd~n on 'i::he presen.t uso:-:s. !{o"hcvcr) 

until this growth occurs,. some proviSion should be made to cover 

this additional expense. 

-6-



1... 51410' cls * 

The staff rec:omm.ends that the applicants and Aerial Acres ," 

Inc. enter into a loss reimbursement agreement in a form acceptable 

to the Commission that contains the following provision: 

Upon the sale of lots by Aerial Acres, Ine." in 
the west one-half of Tract No. 20S5, Aerial 
Acres, Inc., shall pay applicants at the rate 
of $50 per acre, with a. minimum of $50 for any 
sale. 

'The fund would be available for payment of ad valorem taxes only or \ 

for other purposes only with the Commissionts consent. The fund 

would be continued for 10 years and then· the remainder would be 

returned to Aerial Acres, Inc. Upon analysis. it does not appear 

that making payments dependent on the rate of future lot sales will 

afford sufficient protection to 'applicants' .present customers. • 
.I 
r • Therefore, we will require an initial minimum payment, equivalent to ( 

one year's taxes on the system additions. 

Franchise 

A copy of a franchise issued by Kern County authorizing 

the construction of the system was introduced. 

Findings 

1. The water system serving a portion. of the west ~ne-ha.lf 

of Tract No. 2055, I<ern CollIlty, was constructed. without a' certificate 

from this CommiSSion. . 

2. The syst~ furnishes water.for compensation to members of 

the public owning or occupying. lots in the west ,one-half of Tract 

No. 205S .. 

3. Applicants are in possession of and control and manage 

said system under a contract of sale and a purported p:urchase from 

Great Western Water Service. The public use described in Finding 

No .. 2 existed prior to such purported transfer. 

4. This Cotmnission has not authorized this purported sale 

and purchase .. 

5. rAe present system. with additional·tank and related.booster 

will adequately serve SO customers. 

-7-



A. 51410 ds * 

6. Additional supply in the 3XIlOunt of 300 gallons per 1n1nute 

is required for adequate service to the whole tract· .. 

7. The staff's estimates of cost depreciation and operating 

results should be adopted for the purposes· of this proceeding. 
, .. 

8. It would not be in the public interest to permit applicants 

to pay more than a fraction of the main extension'refunds normally 

due to Aerial Acres, Inc., which fraction is t'o be determined by . 

the amount of stock of Aerial Acres not owned or controlled by 

applicants or Sierra Nevada Enterprises at the time any such payment 

is due. 

9. It is in the public interest to require tertnination of all 

refund payments to Aerial Acres, Inc. or its successor in interest 

by March 4, 1978, of amounts advanced in 1958. 

10. The application of Section 351 to ~he purchase of the ~~ter 

system, by applicants is not necessary in the public interest. 

11. The staff-proposed rates are just and reasonable'. 

12. Public convenience and necessity requi.re the exercise by 

applicants of the rights and privileges granted 1n the franchise 

conferred by Ordinance No. 70-37 of the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Kern. 
, / 

13. The extension into the western portion of Tract: No. 2055- may 

increase system. ad valorem taxes in the amount of $t~OOO: per year. 

14. The rate of development in the undeveloped portion of 

said tract :nay be such that revenues from an extension may not cover 

.annual ad valorem tax expenses attributable to, such extension for 

as long as 10 years. 

Conclusions 

1. Retroactive certification of a water system" unlawfully 

.eonstructed without the certificate required by Section 1001" Public 

Utilities Code, would be of no legal effect. 

-8-



... 

A.. 51410 ds ** 

2. Under Section 100l~ Public Utilities Code~ a water utili~ . " 

is not required to obtain a certificate to extend into territory 

contiguous to its system, regardless of whether its original system 

was constructed lawfully or unlawfully. 

''''''',0 

3. the purported transfer of water utility property to ap~li­

~an~s should ~ execpted froo the prOV'is1o:ns of Section SSl ?ublie .. \ 

Ut::'lities Code and held to be not void. \ 

4. Appllcants should be authorized to QXcrcisQ the frane:'lisc / 

i:;::~c: by the County of J:eru. 

5. Applicants should be required to enter into a main exten.­

sion agreement, expiring. March 4, 1978; in the amount of $13,000 

with Aerial Acres, Inc., for the existing extension in Tract No. 

2055. The amount: of refunds should be lindted so that applicants 

are inhibited from withdrawing their own capital from the utility 

operation by means of ref'tmds to Aerial Acres" Inc. 

6. Applicants should be authorized to utilize main extension 

contracts with Aerial Acres, Inc .. to fi.nance further extensions. 

The amo~t of refunds should be limited so that applicants are 

inhibited from withdrawing their own capital from the utility opera­

tion by means of refunds to Aerial Acres, Inc. 

7. Service to more than 80 customers should be prohibited 

until adequate additional water supply is available. 

o. Applicants should be authorized to establish the rates 

proposed by the staff. 

9. Applicants should be required to' book the utility plant 

and depreciation reserves developed by the staff. 

-9-



A. 51410 ds * * 

10.. A loss reimbursement contract with .un initial mnmua. 
payment 'of $1,000 a.nd subsequent payccnts of $50 per acre sold, with 

s min1~ of $50 for anyone sale, is an ap?ropriate~thod to deal 

with the baz4rds ~escribcd in Findings 13 and 14. 

o R D' E R 'ili0iii0 ___ _ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. John and Irene McLain (hereinafter referred to asappli­

cants) shall not extend service to more than 80 customers until such 

time as au additional source of supply capable of providing 300 gpm 

is operational. Applicants shall not extend service outside of 

Tract No.. 2055 until the CommiSSion has accepted an. advice letter 

showing that an adequate water supply is available and that a 

suitable loss reimbursement fund arrangement has been established. 

2.. Applicants shall have the proposed' storage and related 

booster pump in operation by May 1, 1970 and installed so as to 

produce a minimum of 240 gpm over a 4-hour period e'ithcr alone or 

in conjunction with the well pump. 

S. Applicants are authorized to file, after the effective 

date of this order, the schedule of rates set forth in AppendfKA 
. . 

to this order, a tariff service area map clearly indicating the 

boundaries of their service :l.rea, appropriate general rules" end. 

copies of printed forms to be used in dealing "f,orith customers. Such 

filing shall comply ~1ith .General Order No. 96-A and the tariff 

schedule shall become effective on the fourth day after the date of 

filing. 

4.a. Applicants shall prepare and keep current the system map 

required by paragraph 1 .. 10.a. of General Order No. 103·,. and shall 

file with the Commission 1:'W'O copies of the m.:1p w1thin ninety days 

after the effective date of this order. 

-10-



A .. 51410 ds * 

b. Applicants shall record as· utility plant the $35,995 set 

forth by the staff in paragraph 24 of Exhibit 1, along with the. 

related depreciation reserve of $6,991 developed in Table A of 

Exhibit 1, tog2ther with credits to customers r advances of $13,000,.' 

contributions in aid of construction of $4,626, llnd the balance of 

$11,37S to proprietary capital. _ 

c. Beginning with die year 1969 •. apt>licant~ shall determine ;/ 

depreciation accruals by multiplying the depreciable utility plant 

by a rate of 3 percent. This rate shall be used until review 

indicates it should be revised. Applicants shall review the depre­

ciation rate, using the straight-line remaining life method', when 

major changes in depreciable utility plant compOSition occur, and 

at intervals of not more than five years shall revise the deprecia-

tion rate in conformance with such reviews, and upon completion of 

such. review, shall submit promptly to this Commission the results 

,thareof. 

5.a. Applicants shall set up formal books of accounts in 

conformity 'With the Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water 

Utilities as prescribed by this COmmission and record therefn the 

appropriate charges to plant accounts. 

/ 

b. Applicants shall enter into a main extension contract 

expiring on ~hrch 4, 1975 in the amount of ~l3,OOO with Aerial 

Acres, Inc. for the existing Tract No. 2055 and may enter into a 

main extension contract with Aerial Acres, Inc. for the construction 

of tlle water system ,..,'i.thin the remainder of said tract; said con­

tracts shall provide th:l.t r¢iunds due and payable tc> Aeri.:.l Acres., 

Inc. shall be recucec. in the s=e pro;?ortion as the number. of sha.res, 

of kri.;ll Acres, Inc. stock owned by John or Irene Mclain or Sierra 

Neveda Enterprises bears to the total number of shares of stock 

-11-



A. 51410 ds * 

issued by Aerial Acr:es, Inc. calculated as of the tim~ea.eh 

individual refund payment is due. 

c. At the time when a refund is paid applicants shall inves:t 

an amount equal to the actual cash refunds paid and shall credit to 

proprietorship capital an amount which is the sum of the refund 

.'lctually p.:lid plus the amo'\mt of the reduction in refund resulting 

from Aerial Acres~ Inc. stock ownerShip by John or Irene Mclain or 

Sierra Nevada Enterpr:ises. 

d. Such coneracts shall comply in all other respects with 

the requirements of Appendix B: of Decision No. 64536 in case 

No. 5501 which is incorporated herein by reference. 

e. Upon the execution of such contracts) applicants are 

authorized to exercise the franchise granted by Ordinance No. 70-37 

of the County of Kern. 
. . 

6.3. Applicants shall enter into a loss reimbursement agree-

ment with Aerial Acres, Inc .. in a form acceptable to the Commission 

which will require Aerial Acres, Inc. to pay applicants an initial 

payment of $1,000 and subsequent payments of $SO per acre sold, 

with a minjmum. of $50 for anyone sale. Such ",mount shall be 

deposited in an interest bearing special fund account of the 

utility:. separate from other cash accounts, with a bank or savings 

and loan association. 

b. The fund, together with its earned interest. shall be. 

used only for the payment of ad valorem taxes. Expenditures from 

the fund for any other purpose shall be made only after letter 

approval from the Commission. 

c.. Upon the tenth anniversa:ty of the initial deposit,. any 

amount remaining in the special fund not utilized for the purposes 

set out above- ShAll 00 refunded to the s'Ubdi.v1der or paid to his. 

-12-

f 
! 
i 



e 
A .. 51410 cIs * 

designee. Applicants shall provide subdivider with a statement not ../' 

later than March 31 of each ye.ar.~ detailing UlC purpose p descrip-

tion and amount of all additions to and withdrawals from the fund 

during the prior ea.lendar year, and the balance in the fund .at the 

close of the year. A copy of this statement shall concurrently be 

filed with the Commission p attention of the Finance and Accounts: 

Divi.sion. Two copies of said agreement shall be filed with the 

Comm1ssion concurrently with the filings of tariffs authorized 

herein. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed tomske 

personal service of this order on Great Western Water Service. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after such 

service. 

Dated at __ ' "",SaI.:o:.";...F-~~ ... ",,_._I'?~_~, California, this 

day of ____ ( _M_A...;.Y __ -" 1970. 

-13-



A. 5l4l0 ~ 

APPUCABn..!TY 

APPENDIX A' 
Page 1 or 2 

Schedule No. lA 

ANNUAL MlnERED SERVICE 

AppliC3.ble to- .all metered 'W:lter service furnished on an annual ba~i~. 

TERRITORY 

1'r~ct No. 2055 omd vicinity" loeated. 3.pproximately six mile:! north ot 
North Ed.'.Q.""d.~" Kern Co'Unty. 

Mon~ Qu3.ntity Rates! 

First l,OOO cu.ft. or less •....••••.• ~ •••• ~ •.• 
Next Z,OOO en.ft." per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••• 
Next 7,000 en.ft., per 100 eu~tt. ••••••••••••• 
Over 10,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••• 

Annual Y.dnim\lm Charge: 

For 3/4-incn motor •.••••••••••••..• ~ ••••••••••• 
For l-ineh meter .••• ~ •.•.•••..•••..•.•• P ••••• 

Fer l~ineh meter ................................ e ... 

For 2-inCh meter .~ ••.••..... ~~ .••..•••.••.•.. 

The Annual Min:t::.um. Charge will ont1t.le the 
euotomer to the qu,lntity of wator ea.ch month 
'Which one-twel...4'th of the annual m:l.nim:um c:h4rgo 
w.tll purcluse a.t the Monthly Quantity RD.tes .. 

(Continued) 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ :3.00 
..25 
..18" 
.lZ 

Per Meter 
Per Ye,,;!, 

$:36.00 
60' .. 00' 

108.00 
l56'"oo 



A. 5l4l0 m.5 

~ECIAI. CO~1)ITIONS 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

Sehed.\lJ.e No. lA 

ANNUAl. METERED SERVICE 
(Cont.inued) 

1. The annual minir:1\lm ch.3.rge applies to :service during the 12-month 
period. commencing Jan\la.ry 1 and is due in advance.. It a :peX"tllAnent resident 
or the a...."'ea has been a C1.Wt.omer or the utility tor at least 12 months., he 
may elect ~ at. the beginning of the calend..:l.r year, to pay prorated minim'lml. 
cM.rges in advance at. interval:s or los~ than one yetJ:/:' (monthly, .bimonthly 
or q:uarterly) in accordance ..... 'ith tho 'UtilitY'e established billing periods 
ror wat.er 'l::5ed in excc~s ot the monthly .:Ulovro.nee \meier the annual minimum 
charge. 'When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the ebtlrgo- w1lJ..~' 
co:oputed. b.7 doubling or tripling, res!'ect.ively, the n'Umbor or C'U.bic teet 
to which each bloCk rate is appli~ble on a monthly basis except· that meters 
m:J.y be read and qwmtity chArges billed during the winter season at inter­
vals ~t.er than three months. 

2. 'me opening bill for metered service, except 'Upon conversion 1":rom 
flat rs.te service, ~haJ.l be the e~tablished ann'l.lZlJ. minimWll charge tor tc.e 
~ervice. l'1here 1nit1~ service 1$ established aJ."ter the first day of' t:J:tly' 
year, the portion of' such annual charge a.pplicable to the curl"'ent year shall 
be determined. by multiplying the annual charge 'b7 one three-hWldred-six'ty­
rifth (1/%5) or the number of d.a~ r~ in the ea.lendar year. The 
ba.lanee of the pa.y:nent of the initial annual eh3.l."ge-~hall. be credited. ag~t 
the eharge~ for the s'Ucee¢d.ing annual period... I:t ~ervice 1:1 not cont.;\.nueO. 
!or at le~st one year alter the date of initial ~rv1ce> no retund of' the 
initial ann~ eha.r~s shall ~ <iue 1'.h4ll cu~tomer. 


